
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Licensing Committee 

 
 Cllr DT Glenville (Chair) 

Cllr P Stead-Davis (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr RG Allen 
Cllr MC Bools 
Cllr MB Cartwright 
Cllr WJ Crooks 
 

Cllr CE Green 
Cllr L Hodgkins 
Cllr MT Mullaney 
Cllr LJP O'Shea 
Cllr BE Sutton 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite, 
Hinckley Hub on TUESDAY, 21 OCTOBER 2025 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is 
required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 13 October 2025 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 
Recording of meetings 
 
At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 
Use of mobile phones 
 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 
Thank you 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  -  21 OCTOBER 2025 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2024. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chair decides by reason of 
special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY (Pages 3 - 48) 

 This report provides members with information on the Statement of Licensing 
Policy required under the Licensing Act 2003 

7.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DECIDES HAVE TO 
BE DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As announced under item 3. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 89 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

5 NOVEMBER 2024 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr DT Glenville - Chair 
 Cllr P Stead-Davis – Vice-Chair 
Cllr RG Allen, Cllr MB Cartwright, Cllr WJ Crooks, Cllr CE Green, 
Cllr L Hodgkins, Cllr MT Mullaney, Cllr LJP O'Shea and Cllr BE Sutton 
 
Officers in attendance: Mark Brymer and Rebecca Owen 
 

230. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Bools. 
 

231. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Cartwright, seconded by Councillor Hodgkins and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2024 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
232. Declarations of interest  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

233. Gambling Act 2005  
 
Consideration was given to the statement of gambling principles. It was noted 
that the number of gambling premises had almost halved since 2007 with the 
introduction of online gambling which was monitored by the Gambling 
Commission nationally. It was moved by Councillor Cartwright, seconded by 
Councillor Allen and 
 

RESOLVED – the statement of principles be RECOMMENDED to 
Council for adoption. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 6.41 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIR 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
 
Licensing Committee  21 October 2025 
Council    9 December 2025 
 
Wards affected:   All wards 
 
 

Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
 

Report Director Community Services (Interim) 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires that the Council publish a ‘Statement of 

Licensing Policy’ that sets out the policies the Council will apply to the Act. 
 
1.2 This report provides members with information on the Statement of Licensing 

Policy required under the Licensing Act 2003 which requires approval. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 It is recommended that the Licensing Committee recommended the Policy be 
adopted by the Council. 

 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 The Council has a statutory duty to have a Statement of Licensing Policy. It is 

important that the Statement of Licensing Policy provides an open and 
transparent policy regarding the Council's functions under the Licensing Act 
2003. The Statement of Licensing Policy forms an essential part of the 
decision-making process for licensing applications 

 
3.2 The Act also requires that the Statement of Licensing Policy be kept under 

review and must be re-published at every five years. The current statement of 
Licensing Policy was published by the Licensing Authority on 15th December 
2020.  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



06/16 

3.3 The existing policy has been reviewed in regard to its application, suitability 
and effectiveness since the implementation of the Act in 2003. The current 
policy has worked well and provided a basis for the consideration and 
determination of applications. 

  
3.4  The policy should ensure that applicants have a clear understanding of the 

impacts of their licensed business or proposed activities on others and what 
they must do to enhance the positive and mitigate any detrimental impacts 
through their operating schedules and self-imposed licence conditions. 

 
3.5 The policy will ensure licensees better understand the restrictions on their 

licences. It will aid residents affected by licensed premises activities to identify 
and report breaches and to allow for effective enforcement by the Licensing 
Authority to ensure promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 
3.6 Three new sections have been included within the policy under the Prevention 

of Crime and Disorder these are drink spiking, ask Angela and advice on 
Martyn’s Law (counter terrorism). 

 
3.7 The Licensing Authority has had regard to the latest statutory guidance issued 

in February 2025 under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 by the Home 
office. 

 
3.8 While the licensing policy should not duplicate other statutory provisions, 

licensing authorities and licensees should be m
[...]
 PUBLIC NUISANCE 
 
3.0 PREVENTION OF CRIME & DISORDER 
 
4.0 PUBLIC SAFETY 
 
5.0 PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM 
 
6.0 ADULT ENTERTAINMENT 
 
7.0 LICENSING HOURS 
 
8.0 CUMULATIVE IMPACT 
 
9.0 DETERMINING APPLICATIONS 
 
 
PART III – COMBINED SPORTS & BOXING 
 
10.0 COMBINED SPORTS 
 
PART IV – INTEGRATING STRATEGIES 

 
11.0 OTHER MEASURES 
 
12.0 ENFORCEMENT 
 
13.0 EARLY MORNING RESTRICTION ORDERS 

 
14.0 LATE NIGHT LEVY 
 
 
APPENDIX A 
 
MAP OF CUMULATIVE IMPACT AREA IN TOWN CENTRE  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 2

1.0 FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLES 
 
1.1 Introduction 
 
1.1.1 Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council (“the Council”) is the Licensing 

Authority, as defined by section 3(1) of the Licensing Act 2003 (for the 
Borough). 

 
1.1.2 The aim of this policy is to promote the Licensing Objectives as set out in the 

Licensing Act 2003 (the Act). These are: 
 

1 The Prevention of crime and disorder 
2 Public safety 
3 The Prevention of public nuisance 
4 The Protection of children from harm 

 
1.2 Overview of licensing 
 
1.2.1 The Act makes provision for the licensing of individuals for the sale of alcohol 

(personal licences) and the licensable activities of the sale of alcohol, 
regulated entertainment and late-night refreshment (premises licences). 
The supply of alcohol and provision of regulated entertainment in clubs (club 
premises certificates) and the permitting of occasional licensable activities 
(temporary event notices). 
 

1.2.2 The Council has responsibility under the Act for licensing any premises for 
licensable activities.  Under this legislation there will be more local 
consultation and elected representatives (Councillors) will decide all 
applications where relevant representations are made, with rights of appeal 
for applicants and any party who feels aggrieved by the Licensing Authority’s 
decision to the Magistrates Court. 

 
1.3 Licensable activities 
 
1.3.1 Any premises where the following activities are carried out will requ
[...]
ing session for their Designated Premises 

Supervisor (DPS). This will be separate to the training mentioned above and 
may be available through the Council and other providers. 

 
 A documented security assessment, which incorporates counter terrorism 

measures for the premises. 
 

 Within 28 days of the grant or variation of the licence, the premises licence 
holder shall evaluate any risks and take prompt steps to reduce the risk as far 
as is reasonably practicable.  

 
 Whether the premises must have a documented security plan, which sets out 

counter measures to be implemented in response to a terrorist attack at or 
near your premises. This may be particularly relevant at high profile or large 
premises or events or where there are factors which may increase 
attractiveness to attacks, and in particular when in receipt of relevant advice 
from police counter terrorist staff. More information and support is available 
at: www.protectuk.police.uk/  
 

3.6.6 Further advice is available about risk reduction during ingress and egress to 
premises from the National Protective Security Authority. 
www.npsa.gov.uk/mitigation-terrorist-threats-venues-during-ingress-and-
egress-guidance  
 
 

3.7  Other Steps to Promote the Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
 
3.7.1 There is a wide range of other steps which may be appropriate in particular 

circumstances including: 
 

 
 Requiring drinking vessels to be plastic or toughened glass. 
 
 Requiring the provision mobile phones, walkie-talkie radio or social media 

Apps to connect premises supervisors in town centres to the police.  
 
 Appropriate measures to prevent overcrowding in parts of the premises. 
 
 The provision of staff to control admission and to control customers inside 

the premises. 
 
 An age determination policy such as Challenge 21 or Challenge 25 to 

prevent underage sales. 
 

Page 18



 12

4.0 PUBLIC SAFETY 
  
4.1.1 Members of the public have the right to expect when visiting li

Minutes of the meeting


- 81 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

21 OCTOBER 2025 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT:    
    
Cllr P Stead-Davis (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Cllr MB Cartwright, Cllr L Hodgkins, 
Cllr MT Mullaney and Cllr BE Sutton 
 
Also in attendance:   
 
Officers in attendance: Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson and Mark Brymer 
 

206. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bools, O’Shea, Glenville 
and WJ Crooks. 

 
207. Minutes  

 
It was moved by Councillor Cartwright, seconded by Councillor Hodgkins and 
 
  RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2024 be 
  confirmed as a correct record. 

 
208. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no interests declared. 

 
209. Statement of Licensing Policy  

 
Consideration was given to the Statement of Licensing Policy.  It was noted that 
three new sections had been included within the policy under the Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder these were drink spiking, ask Angela and advice on Martyn’s 
Law (counter terrorism). 
 
In response to questions from members, officers confirmed that when the 
Government reform consultation came out on fees and charges their views would 
be sought on the response from HBBC. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Cartwright, seconded by Councillor Mullaney and 
 
  RESOLVED – the statement of Licensing Policy be    
  RECOMMENDED to Council for adoption. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 6.43 pm) 
 
 
 
 



 

- 82 - 

 CHAIR 
 
 


